CHASTELLE PERSIANS

Contract of Sale

Bruce, Juanita and/or Amanda Hudnall 4782 State Route 516 N.W. Dover, Ohio 44622 USA Phone (330) 602-1744

www.chastellepersians.com

Inis is a co	ntract for the	e sale of the following	kitten and/or cat for the price of)1 \$	
Kitten:	Cat:	Color:			
Birth Date:			Sex:		
Sire:					
Dam:					
This cat and/or kitten is being sold for the following purpose:					
Breeder Qu	ality:	Show Q	uality:	Pet Quality:	
Vaccination	Dates:				

If the above kitten and/or cat is sold for breeding/show quality, we at Chastelle Persians, make no guarantee on the success of purchased kitten and/or cat in the show ring. We will categorize his/her show potential based on our experiences showing in CFA but in no way make any guarantee due to the fact that there are too many factors that contribute to a kitten and/or cat's show ring success.

Purchaser agrees that this cat will be used exclusively within his/her own breeding program. No cash refunds will be made on purchase of this cat and/or kitten.

Most importantly, this kitten and/or cat will not be sold, leased or given to another cattery and/or individual. Also, this cat will never be sent to any other individual and/or cattery for the use of stud service. This cat will never be used as stud to anyone's cats except those owned by the purchaser.

The purchaser agrees that this animal will never be co-owned with anyone or bred by anyone else other than the purchaser himself/herself. Purchaser agrees that this cat/kitten will never be resold to any other breeder. If this offense should occur by the purchaser, Chastelle Persians has the right to demand that the cat/kitten be returned to them with no refund or replacement due to the purchaser. Purchaser will surrender the cat and the registration papers to Chastelle Persians. If purchaser decides to sell the cat/kitten, it may only be sold as a pet to be altered immediately. Purchaser agrees to have the animal

altered before placing it into their new pet home.

No breeder or show quality offspring of any Chastelle Persians Smoke, Blue-Eyed Bi-Color or Odd-Eyed Bi-Color cat or kitten shall be sold to parties residing in or showing in CFA Region 4 (Great Lakes Region). Failure to abide by these terms shall result in the buyer compensating \$2500.00 to Chastelle Persians and voids all of the purchaser's rights to their Chastelle cat or kitten. The cat will also be returned immediately to Chastelle Persians along with payment.

If the above kitten and/or cat is sold for pet purposes only, the purchaser agrees to have this animal altered no later than by the time the cat is one year of age. The purchaser agrees that any and all future vet bills and expenses are the sole responsibility of the purchaser once the purchaser takes possession of the kitten and/or cat.

DEPOSITS - Chastelle Persians requires a 35% deposit to hold a certain kitten and/or cat for thirty days. Kitten and/or cat is not considered "reserved" until Chastelle Persians receives said deposit. This deposit is non-refundable. Any shipping costs, carriers to ship the cat/or kitten in, vet checks and rabies vaccination required before the shipping of any cat/or kitten are the sole responsibility of the purchaser and must be paid in full to Chastelle Persians before the kitten and/or cat will be shipped to the purchasing party. Chastelle Persians accepts no personal checks. Please send payments thru online use of Western Union or Postal Money Orders Only. Payment from overseas will be accepted thru online use of Western Union or over-night International Money Orders.

The seller states that to the best of their knowledge, this kitten and/or cat is in good health at the time of this sale. This kitten and/or cat has been vaccinated against Panleukopenia, Calici Virus, Rhinotracheitis.

Genetic Defects: If said kitten and/or cat is diagnosed with a specific genetic defect, the purchaser must provide veterinarian reports signed by the service provider. Seller agrees to offer a replacement cat of equal quality and price when available after seller reviews and verifies veterinarian reports Should the seller no longer be breeding cats, then no replacement or refund will be due to said purchaser. Infectious and/or contagious diseases are not the responsibility of the seller. No cash refunds will be made due to genetic defects.

PKD: Chastelle Persians states that the named kitten and/or cat's parents has been DNA tested for PKD. We understand this to be true to the very best of our knowledge. Copies of testing will be submitted to purchaser if requested. All PKD testing is done by the University of California; Davis Genetics Laboratory.

Shipping charges, health check-up, rabies shots (if required) and pet carrier are additional charges above the purchase price of the kitten and/or cat and are the sole responsibility of the purchaser. Any contract disputes that arise from this contract will be in the jurisdiction of, and dealt with through the Tuscarawas County Ohio Court System.

As purchaser of the above named kitten and/or cat, I agree to abide by all terms specified in this contract.
My signature guarantees that I acknowledge and agree totally to all terms and/or conditions of this
contract.

Buyer's Signature:	Date:
Buyer's Name Printed:	Email Address:
Buyer's Address:	
City, State, Zip:	
Buyer's Phone Number:	
Seller's Signature:	

^{***} The above is a legal and binding contract between both parties. All statements included will be honored by the purchaser and the seller. If any terms are broken by the purchaser, Chastelle Persians shall have the right to take possession of the kitten and/or cat at no charge to the seller. ABSOLUTELY NO CASH REFUNDS WILL BE MADE TO THE PURCHASER.